

No. 23-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,

V.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS, *RESPONDENT*.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
STATE LEGISLATORS, AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION, INC., AND AFA ACTION, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TREY DELLINGER
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICI CURIAE
American Family Association, Inc.
AFA Action, Inc.
108 Parkgate Drive
Tupelo, MS 38801
662-821-2024 ext. 523
trdellinger@afa.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. Children are exposed to sexually graphic content online to an unprecedented degree.	4
II. The First Amendment accords lesser protection to sexually graphic content, allows prohibiting children’s access to it, and allows prohibition of obscenity.	6
III. This Court should reject Petitioner’s facial challenge to H.B. 1181.	10
A. This Court disfavors facial First Amendment challenges and has upheld laws that use civil enforcement to regulate, rather than ban, content by restricting children’s access, or that address widespread commercial dissemination of sexually graphic content.....	10
B. Premature facial challenges in the internet context create an unworkable challenge for the Court.....	12

C. H.B. 1181 is not overly broad.....	13
D. <i>Reno</i> and <i>Ashcroft</i> are not controlling. ..	19
E. H.B. 1181 is the least restrictive, effective legislative remedy.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	5, 13, 14, 16, 19-23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Butler v. State of Mich.</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9, 17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	16
<i>Com. v. Sharpless</i> , 2 Serg. and Rawle 91 (1815)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 17 Mass. 336 (1821)	7
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	16, 17, 19
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N. Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	9
<i>Gitlow v. People of State of New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	9

<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 3 Day 103 (Conn. 1808)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	11-12, 19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	11
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. 290, 1811 WL 1329 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811)	7
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	12
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19-20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Sable Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	16

<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	17
<i>United States v. American Library Assn., Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	16
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1093 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1879)	8
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	11
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	11, 15
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	18
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Constitution Article III	12
U.S. Constitution First Amendment	1, 3, 4, 6, 9-21, 23
Other Authorities	
The Age Verification Providers Association, <i>US State age verification laws for adult content</i>	5-6
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>The Void-For-Vagueness Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. of Pa. L. Rev. 67 (1960)	10

Donna I. Dennis, <i>Obscenity Law and the Conditions of Freedom in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 27 <i>Law & Social Inquiry</i> 369 (2002).....	6-8
FightTheNewDrug, <i>Why Today's Internet Porn is Unlike Anything The World Has Ever Seen</i>	5
John S. Harrington, <i>The Evolution of Obscenity Control Statutes</i> , 3 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 302 (1962)	8
King James Bible	
Matthew 18:2-6	2
Proverbs 22:6.....	2
Psalms 127:3	2
Thessalonians 4:3-5	2
Letter from John Adams to Benjamin Rush (Feb. 2, 1807)	2
Rhiannon Williams, <i>The US now hosts more child sexual abuse material online than any other country</i> , <i>MIT Tech. Review</i> , Apr. 26, 2022.....	5
Texas House Bill 1181.....	2-4, 6, 10, 13, 14, 16, 18-23
